REGULAR MEETING

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m., Mayor Michael Higgins, presiding.

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

Invocation by Reverend

PRESENT: Councilpersons Jason Behr, Lylian Ross, Carlos Salcido, Eric Szor and Maureen Tobin

ABSENT: Councilperson Tracy Duprey

ALSO PRESENT: City Manager James Krizan, City Attorney Ed Zelenak, and City Clerk Kerry Kehrer

Mayor's remarks

PUBLIC HEARING – Brownfield Amendment – 2100 Southfield Rd. DISCUSSION -led by J. Jonah of South Dix LLC QUESTIONS FROM COUNCIL PUBLIC COMMENT ADJOURN – 7:45 p.m. RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING

RESOLUTION 2023-125 Approve Consent Agenda

By Councilman Behr, supported by Councilwoman Tobin RESOLVED, that the following items listed under the consent agenda be approved as presented to the Mayor and City Council:

- 1. Approve Minutes/Regular Meeting held April 3, 2023
- 2. Approve Minutes/Special Meeting re: labor negotiations
- 3. Approve Minutes/Study Session re: LP Pride/Ordinance Office
- 4. Accounts & Claims Payable (Over \$25,000)
- 5. Approve Block Party/1700 Block of LeBlanc

Motion unanimously carried.

RESOLUTION 2023-126 Minutes/Regular Meeting/Apr. 3, 2023

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting held under the date of April 3, 2023 be approved as recorded.

Approved.

RESOLUTION 2023-127 Minutes/Special/Closed/April 3, 2023

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Special Meeting/Closed Session re: Labor Negotiations held under the date of April 3, 2023 be approved as recorded. Approved.

RESOLUTION 2023-128 Minutes/Study Session/April 3, 2023

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Study Session re: LP Pride/Ordinance Office held under the date of April 3, 2023 be approved as recorded. Approved.

RESOLUTION 2023-129 Accounts & Claims Payable (Over \$25,000)

RESOLVED, that the Accounts and Claims Payable for those items greater than \$25,000 be approved as follows:

Electric/Gas March 2023	* • • • • • • • •
Street lights, replacement/installation	\$ 93,368.80
Property acquired 1556-1562 Fort St	
for National Fitness Campaign DDA	\$ 50,802.58
April 2023 excess flow	
	\$ 262,556.51
	. ,
	\$ 39,653.86
•	\$ 210,134.24
	\$ 233,562.44
	Ŧ -)
	Street lights, replacement/installation Property acquired 1556-1562 Fort St

RESOLUTION 2023-130 Approve Block Party/1700 Block of LeBlanc

RESOLVED, that the residents of the 1700 block of LeBlanc (between Porter and Abbott) be granted permission to have a block party on Saturday, August 12, 2023 from 9:00 a.m. until 9:00 p.m. under the following conditions:

- 1. That the street be barricaded at each end and closed to vehicular traffic.
- 2. That the party be over by 9:00 P.M. or dusk, whichever comes first, and the street be reopened to traffic.

Per the recommendation of the Police Department. Approved.

RESOLUTION 2023-131 Waive Bid/Purchase Radios/FD

By Council President Salcido, supported by Councilwoman Tobin

BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and Council of the City of Lincoln Park authorize the fire department to waive the bidding process and purchase of five portable Motorola APX 6000XE Yellow radios from Motorola Solutions for a total cost of \$33,874.20, a qualifying state bid participant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, funds for the purchase of the five portable Motorola APX 600XE Yellow radios to come from the Fire Department's Operations Account #101-340-757.

Motion unanimously carried.

RESOLUTION 2023-132 Award Bids/Water Main Replacement

By Councilwoman Ross, supported by Mayor Higgins

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council award the 2023-24 water main replacement project to Murphy Pipeline Contractors, LLC for \$3,939,475.000 plus a 10% contingency for a total cost of \$4,335,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that funds will come from ARPA funds. Motion unanimously carried.

RESOLUTION 2023-133 Waive Bid/Auth Basin Pump Maintenance

By Mayor Higgins, supported by Councilwoman Tobin

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council waive the bid process and award the retention basin's Flygt pump preventative maintenance services to Kennedy Industries of Wixom, Michigan.

Motion unanimously carried.

RESOLUTION 2023-134 Remove from the TABLE – Res #23-121

By Council President Salcido, supported by Councilwoman Tobin RESOLVED, that Resolution #23-121 be and is hereby removed from the TABLE. Motion unanimously carried.

RESOLUTION 2023-135 Authorize/City E-mail/DDA/EDC-FAILED

By Council President Salcido, supported by Councilwoman Tobin RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council authorizes and directs the assignment of city email addresses to DDA and EDC Board Members. NO: Councilpersons Behr, Ross, Salcido, Szor, Tobin, and Mayor Higgins Motion FAILED.

CITY MANAGER REPORT

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORT- Assessor

CITIZEN COMMUNICATIONS

ORAL REPORTS OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RESOLUTION 2023-136 Adjournment

By Council President Salcido, supported by Councilwoman Tobin RESOLVED, that the meeting be adjourned at 8:40 p.m. Motion unanimously carried.

MICHAEL HIGGINS, MAYOR

KERRY A. KEHRER, CITY CLERK